

No. 20-843

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF NEW YORK STATE POLICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HANNAH SHEARER
ESTHER SANCHEZ-GOMEZ
Giffords Law Center
to Prevent Gun Violence
268 Bush St. # 555
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-2062

J. ADAM SKAGGS
DAVID PUCINO
LISA TU
Giffords Law Center
to Prevent Gun Violence
223 West 38th St. # 90
New York, NY 10018
(917) 680-3473

SEAN HECKER
JOSHUA MATZ
Counsel of Record
YOTAM BARKAI
Kaplan Hecker & Fink LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, 63rd Floor
New York, NY 10118
(212) 763-0883
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Traditional Principles of Self-Defense Support the Constitutionality of New York’s Law.....	5
A. Origins of Self-Defense Doctrine	7
B. The Castle Doctrine	9
C. The Necessity Requirement.....	13
D. The Doctrine of Excuse	16
II. Departing from Traditional Self-Defense Principles Would Conflict with Constitu- tional Structure.....	19
A. The Constitution and Public Safety	20
B. The Constitution and Vigilantism.....	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021)	12
<i>Com. v. York</i> , 50 Mass. 93 (1845).....	10
<i>Cummins v. Crawford</i> , 88 Ill. 312 (1878).....	10, 14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Erwin v. State</i> , 29 Ohio St. 186 (1876).....	9
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 44 Miss. 762 (1870)	10
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Head v. State</i> , 44 Miss. 731 (1870)	14
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Lander v. State</i> , 12 Tex. 462 (1854)	3, 14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	12

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 5, 18, 31
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	23
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	6
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	23
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , (1604) 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B.).....	11
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	12
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 9 Iowa 188 (1859)	15
<i>State v. Wells</i> , 1 N.J.L. 424 (1790)	14
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	23
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	5
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	23
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. I	23

U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. III.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. IV	12, 22
U.S. Const. amend. V	22, 23
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	22
U.S. Const. amend. VII	21
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	22
U.S. Const. amend. X	22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	23
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	22

Other Authorities

Michelle L. Alexander, <i>The New Jim Crow: Mass Incarceration in the Age of Colorblindness</i> (2d ed. 2020)	29
Craig A. Anderson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Does the Gun Pull the Trigger? Automatic Priming Effects of Weapon Pictures and Weapon Names</i> , 9 <i>Psych. Sci.</i> 308 (1998).....	25
Elliott Anthony, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Self Defense, Trial by Jury in Criminal Cases, and New Trials in Criminal Cases</i> (1887).....	15
<i>Armed Assembly: Guns, Demonstrations, and Political Violence in America</i> , Everytown Rsch. & Pol’y (Aug. 23, 2021).....	27
Frederic S. Baum & Joan Baum, <i>Law of Self-Defense</i> (1970)	9

Joseph H. Beale, <i>Retreat from a Murderous Assault</i> , 16 Harv. L. Rev. 567 (1903)	17
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> (1882)	9, 15, 17
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (William Carey Jones ed., 1916)	<i>passim</i>
Edward Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1797)	8
Thomas I. Emerson, <i>Toward a General Theory of the First Amendment</i> , 72 Yale L.J. 877 (1963)	23
Michael Foster, <i>Crown Cases</i> (1792)	14
Thomas A. Green, <i>The Jury and the English Law of Homicide, 1200-1600</i> , 74 Mich. L. Rev. 413 (1976)	11, 17, 19
1 Matthew Hale, <i>Historia Placitorum Coronae</i> (1736)	9, 10
1 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1716)	13
John G. Hawley & Malcolm McGregor, <i>Criminal Law</i> (1896)	12
Susanne Karstedt, <i>Democracy, Values, and Violence: Paradoxes, Tensions, and Comparative Advantages of Liberal Inclusion</i> , 605 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 50 (2006)	24

Grace Kay, <i>A Majority of Americans Surveyed Believe the US Is in the Midst of a ‘Cold’ Civil War</i> , Bus. Insider (Jan. 13, 2021)	27
K.J. Kesselring, <i>Making Murder Public: Homicide in Early Modern England, 1480-1680</i> (2019)	7, 8, 14
Dmitry Khavin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Day of Rage: An In-Depth Look at How A Mob Stormed the Capitol</i> , N.Y. Times (June 30, 2021).....	31
Ezra Klein, <i>Why We’re Polarized</i> (2020)	27
<i>Ku Klux Klan</i> , S. Poverty L. Ctr., https://www.splcenter.org/fighting-hate/extremist-files/ideology/ku-klux-klan	29
Daniel Lathrop & Anna Flagg, <i>Killings of Black Men by Whites are Far More Likely to be Ruled “Justifiable,”</i> Marshall Project (Aug. 14, 2017)	30
Dahlia Lithwick & Mark Joseph Stern, <i>The Guns Won</i> , Slate (Aug. 14, 2017).....	27
Gregory P. Magarian, <i>Conflicting Reports: When Gun Rights Threaten Free Speech</i> , 83 Law & Contemp. Probs. 169 (2020)	27
Gregory P. Magarian, <i>Speaking Truth to Firepower: How the First Amendment Destabilizes the Second</i> , 91 Tex. L. Rev. 49 (2012)	31
Frederic W. Maitland, <i>The Forms of Action at Common Law</i> (1936)	7

Darrell A. H. Miller, <i>Self-Defense, Defense of Others, and the State</i> , 80 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 85 (2017).....	8
Justin Murphy, <i>Are “Stand Your Ground” Laws Racist and Sexist? A Statistical Analysis of Racism and Sexism in ‘Stand Your Ground’ Cases in Florida, 2005-2013</i> , 99 <i>Soc. Sci. Q.</i> 439 (2018)	30
Michele L. Norris, <i>We Cannot Allow the Normalization of Firearms at Protests to Continue</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (May 6, 2020)	28
OECD, <i>Effectiveness and Fairness of Judicial Systems, in Government at a Glance 2015</i> (2015)	24
Rollin M. Perkins, <i>Perkins on Criminal Law</i> 1018 (2d Ed. 1969).....	17
Ted Piccone, Brookings Inst., <i>Democracy and Violent Crime</i> (Sept. 2017).....	24
Frederick Pollock, <i>The Expansion of the Common Law</i> (1904).....	11
2 Sir Frederick Pollock & Frederic W. Maitland, <i>History of English Law Before the Time of Edward I</i> (1895)	7, 18
L. Song Richardson & Phillip Atiba Goff, <i>Self-Defense and the Suspicion Heuristic</i> , 98 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 293 (2012).....	30
Eric Ruben, <i>An Unstable Core: Self-Defense and the Second Amendment</i> , 108 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 63 (2020)	6, 7, 16, 25

Eric Ruben, <i>Law of the Gun: Unrepresentative Cases and Distorted Doctrine</i> , 107 Iowa L. Rev. (forthcoming 2021)	20
<i>Stand Your Ground</i> , Giffords L. Ctr. to Prevent Gun Violence, https://giffords.org/law-center/gun-laws/policy-areas/guns-in-public/stand-your-ground-laws	12
Robyn Thomas, <i>Armed Protesters Inspire Fear, Chill Free Speech</i> , Giffords L. Ctr. to Prevent Gun Violence (Aug. 12, 2021)	28
Seymour D. Thompson, <i>Homicide in Self-Defence</i> , 14 Am. L. Rev. 545 (1880).....	9, 11
David Welch, <i>Michigan Cancels Legislative Session to Avoid Armed Protesters</i> , Bloomberg News (May 14, 2020).....	27
Francis Wharton, <i>The Law of Homicide</i> 268 (Frank H. Bowlby ed., 1907)	9, 17
John Paul Wilson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Racial Bias in Judgments of Physical Size and Formidability: From Size to Threat</i> , 113 J. Personality Soc. Psy. 59 (2017)	26
